

No. 18-556

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES GLOVER,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
CO-CHAIR, *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1201 East Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721
(520) 621-3984
bbergman@email.arizona.edu

DAVID DEBOLD
Counsel of Record
BRANDON L. BOXLER
TRAVIS S. ANDREWS
RAYMOND D. MOSS JR.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. KANSAS’S BRIGHT-LINE RULE IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE FLEXIBLE REASONABLE-SUSPICION STANDARD.	4
II. AUTOMATED LICENSE-PLATE READER TECHNOLOGY HIGHLIGHTS THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS WITH KANSAS’S RULE.	9
A. Kansas’s Rule Lets Computers, Not Case-By-Case Judgments, Control The Constitutional Analysis.....	10
B. The Proposed Cure For “Mistaken Stops”—That They Will Be Brief—Is No Substitute For The Fourth Amendment’s Protections Against Unreasonable Seizures.....	14
C. Adopting Kansas’s Rule Would Create An Incentive Against Investigation.....	17
III. THE EROSION OF PRIVACY WOULD DISPROPORTIONATELY AFFECT THE POOR.....	20
A. A Suspended Or Revoked License Often Indicates Economic Status, Not Unsafe Driving.	20
B. ALPR Technology Unduly Affects The Poor.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	9
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....	7, 8
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	3, 13
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	5
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	8, 16, 19
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	15
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	13
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	6
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	5, 6, 7, 16
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963).....	9

<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	10, 13
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1977).....	16
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	13
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	8
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	6, 9, 13, 26
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	2, 4, 19
<i>People v. Cummings</i> , 46 N.E.3d 248 (Ill. 2016).....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Donis</i> , 723 A.2d 35 (N.J. 1998).....	8
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 890 P.2d 1315 (N.M. 1995)	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 905 N.W.2d 353 (Wis. 2018)	15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	16, 17

<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	6
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	2, 4, 5, 7, 13
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	6
Statutes	
Ala. Code § 13A-12-290	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 27-16-915, <i>amended</i> by 2019 Ark. Laws Act 704 (S.B. 513) (2019).....	21
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 494.5.....	21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 322.055, <i>amended by</i> 2019 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2019- 167 (C.S.H.B. 7125).....	21
Iowa Code § 261.121.....	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 131.1817.....	21
La. Stat. Ann. § 47:296-2	21
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 60, § 2A	21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7408a	21
Miss. Code Ann. § 63-1-71.....	21

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 39:5-30.13	21
N.Y. Tax Law § 171-v	21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 31-3-6.1	21
S.D. Codified Laws § 1-55-11	21
Tex. Transp. Code § 521.372.....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-259.1	21

Other Authorities

Allison Klein & Josh White, <i>License Plate Readers: A Useful Tool for Police Comes with Privacy Concerns</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 19, 2011)	12
Am. Ass'n of Motor Vehicle Adm'rs, <i>Reducing Suspended Drivers and Alternative Reinstatement Best Practices</i> 5 (Nov. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y26a4zxh	21
Am. Civil Liberties Union, <i>You Are Being Tracked: How License Plate Readers Are Being Used To Record Americans' Movements</i> 2 (July 2013), https://tinyurl.com/ptnxme7	10
Amy Friedenberger, <i>General Assembly Ends Policy of Suspending Driver's Licenses for Unpaid Court Debt</i> , The Roanoke Times (Apr. 3, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y6ke3hnz	22

- Andrea M. Marsh, *Rethinking Driver's License Suspensions for Nonpayment of Fines and Fees*, Trends in State Courts 21 (2017),
<https://tinyurl.com/y3arhfyg> 22
- Ann Cammett, *Deadbeats, Deadbrokes, and Prisoners*, 18 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol'y 127 (2011)..... 23
- Brandon Garrett, *When the Police Come for Your Driver's License*, The Am. Conservative (Apr. 9, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/y5qr6bpl> 22, 23
- Christopher Slobogin, *World Without a Fourth Amendment*, 389 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (1991)..... 9
- Cynthia Lum et al., *The Rapid Diffusion of License Plate Readers in U.S. Law Enforcement Agencies: A National Survey* 24 (2016),
<https://tinyurl.com/yyp2yqcm> 11
- Cynthia Lum et al., *The Rapid Diffusion of License Plate Readers in U.S. Law Enforcement Agencies* Policing: An Int'l J. 376 (2019) 11
- Dave Maass & Jeremy Gillula, *What You Can Learn from Oakland's Raw ALPR Data*, Electronic Frontier Foundation (Jan. 21, 2015),
<https://tinyurl.com/om8vsg5> 25

Electronic Frontier Foundation, <i>Explore the Data</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yy4lfjdg (Nov. 15, 2018)	11
Gail Heriot & Alison Somin, <i>The Department of Education's Obama-Era Initiative on Racial Disparities in School Discipline: Wrong for Students and Teachers, Wrong on the Law</i> , 22 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 471 (2018).....	23
Getaround, <i>How Getaround Works</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y3v9z3wp (last visited Aug. 30, 2019)	12
Justin W. Moyer, <i>More Than 7 Million People May Have Lost Driver's Licenses Because of Traffic Debt</i> , Wash. Post (May 19, 2018)	22
Kaveh Waddell, <i>How License-Plate Readers Have Helped Police and Lenders Target the Poor</i> , The Atlantic (Apr. 22, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y3ngob93	24
Keith Gierlack et al., <i>License Plate Readers for Law Enforcement: Opportunities and Obstacles</i> , RAND Corp. (2014), https://tinyurl.com/yxpdxmja	10

- Lauren Fash, *Automated License Plate Readers: The Difficult Balance of Solving Crime and Protecting Individual Privacy*, 78 Md. L. Rev. Online 63 (2019)..... 25
- Mario Salas & Angela Ciolfi, *Driven By Dollars: A State-By-State Analysis of Driver's License Suspension Laws for Failure to Pay Court Debt* (2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y6g5nqxd>..... 20, 22
- Nat'l Conf. of State Legis., *License Restrictions for Failure to Pay Child Support* (Jan. 30, 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/p9dzlo8>..... 20
- Nat'l Conf. of State Legis., *State Statutes Linking Driver's Licenses to School Enrollment, Attendance, Academic Performance or Behavior* (Jan. 4, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y3x9votp>..... 21
- Police Executive Research Forum, *How Are Innovations in Technology Transforming Police?* (Jan. 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/y6y95bst>..... 11
- Randy L. Dryer & S. Shane Stroud, *Automatic License Plate Readers: An Effective Law Enforcement Tool or Big Brother's Latest Instrument of Mass Surveillance? Some Suggestions for Legislative Action*, 55 Jurimetrics 225 (Winter 2015) 11

Susan Shaheen et al., <i>The Benefits of Carpooling</i> , U.C. Berkeley Institute of Transportation Studies (2018), https://tinyurl.com/y5qlyawq	24
Torie Atkinson, <i>A Fine Scheme: How Municipal Fines Become Crushing Debt in the Shadow of the New Debtors' Prisons</i> , 51 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 189 (2016)	23
Tyson E. Hubbard, <i>Automatic License Plate Recognition: An Exciting New Law Enforcement Tool with Potentially Scary Consequences</i> , Syracuse Sci. & Tech. L. Rep. 3 (Spring 2008).....	10
U.S. Dep't of Just., Investigation of the Baltimore City Police Department 42 (2016), https://tinyurl.com/y3cofpgq	17
U.S. Dep't of Just., Investigation of the Ferguson City Police Department 2 (2015), https://tinyurl.com/y3q63ud8	17
U.S. Dep't of Just., Investigation of the New Orleans Police Department viii (2011), https://tinyurl.com/y5cghwng	17
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. Highway Admin., <i>Nat'l Household Travel Survey: Popular Household Statistics</i> (2017), https://nhts.ornl.gov/households	24
